— RMB denominated loans ..... +20 (4,815) 12,631
— RMB denominated loans ..... -20 4,815 (12,631)

2010
— RMB denominated loans ..... +20 (101) 2,508
— RMB denominated loans ..... -20 101 (2,508)

I-68

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

It represents the impact on the balance of PUD as at the December 31, 2010, 2011 and 2012
through change in interest rates. The impact will be realized in subsequent years when the
properties are sold.

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located in Mainland China and all transactions are conducted in
RMB. Most of the Group’s assets and liabilities are denominated in RMB. The Group has not
hedged its foreign exchange rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting periods to a
reasonably possible change in the United States dollar (“US$”) exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

Rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax

% RMB’000

Year ended December 31, 2012
If US$ weakens against RMB ..... -5% —
If US$ strengthens against RMB ..... +5% —

Year ended December 31, 2011
If US$ weakens against RMB ..... -5% —
If US$ strengthens against RMB ..... +5% —

Year ended December 31, 2010
If US$ weakens against RMB ..... -5% (5,699)
If US$ strengthens against RMB ..... +5% 5,699

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss due to the inability or unwillingness of a counterparty to meet its
contractual obligations. Exposure to credit risk arises primarily from its financing activities to
customers.

The Group has no concentrations of credit risk in view of its large number of customers. The
Group did not record any significant bad debts losses during the Relevant Period.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which mainly comprise cash and pledged
deposits, other receivables, amounts due from directors, and amounts due from related
companies, arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the